to an employee that were inadvertently omitted from the Company’s employee stock option expense from April 2008
through September 30, 2010. The error resulted in an understatement in stock compensation expense and additional

Edgar Filing: Digitiliti Inc - Form 10-Q

9

paid in capital. In accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin Nos. 99 and 108 (SAB 99 and SAB 108), the
Company evaluated this error and, based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors, determined that the
error was immaterial to each of the prior reporting periods affected. However, if the adjustments to correct the
cumulative effect of the above error had been recorded in the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company believes
the impact would have been significant and would impact comparisons to prior periods. Therefore, as permitted by
SAB 108, the Company corrected, in the current filing, previously reported results for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2010.

The following table shows the impact of the error to the unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2010:

7

Edgar Filing: Digitiliti Inc - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2010
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Revised

General and administrative $1,078,605 $39,371 $1,117,976
Total operating expenses 1,542,131 39,371 1,581,502
Net loss from operations (1,381,521 ) (39,371 ) (1,420,892 )
Net loss $(3,579,664) $(39,371 ) $(3,619,035)
Net loss per share — Basic and Diluted $(0.08 ) $— $(0.08 )
Weighted average shares outstanding — Basic and Diluted 45,663,981 — 45,663,981

Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Revised

General and administrative $ 1,537,236 $ 78,743 $ 1,615,979
Total operating expenses 2,445,797 78,743 2,524,540
Net loss from operations (1,962,031 ) (78,743 ) (2,040,774 )
Net loss $ (4,388,304) $ (78,743 ) $ (4,467,047)
Net loss per share — Basic and Diluted $ (0.10 ) $ — $ (0.10 )
Weighted average shares outstanding — Basic and Diluted 43,503,332 — 43,503,332

The adjustment to the unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for six months ended June 30, 2010 did not
result in any changes to the amounts previously reported for net cash from operating activities, investing activities or
financing activities.

New Accounting Pronouncements

The Company does not expect the adoption of recently issued or effective accounting pronouncements to have a
material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

2. Going Concern

As shown in the accompanying financial statements, the Company incurred net loss of $(1,728,675) for the six months